
 

 
 

EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE 
FORUM  

 

TUESDAY 29 JANUARY 2008 
7.30 PM  

 

COMMITTEE AGENDA (ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE) 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
PRE-MEETINGS: HTCC  6.45 PM - COMMITTEE ROOM 6, GOVERNORS  6.45 PM - 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, MEMBERS  7.00 PM - COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 
 

 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Paul Gallagher, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1265    E-mail:  paul.gallagher@harrow.gov.uk 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3 representatives of each side)  
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Miss Christine Bednell 

 
Councillors: 

 
Mrs Camilla Bath 
Manji Kara 
Janet Mote 
 

B E Gate 
Raj Ray 
Bill Stephenson 
 

  
 

   
1. Julia Merison 
2. Mrs Vina Mithani 
3. Jean Lammiman 
4. Salim Miah 
 

1. Keeki Thammaiah 
2. Nizam Ismail 
3. David Perry 
 

  
 

Teachers’ Constituency:  (nominated by Harrow Teachers’ Consultative Committee) 
 
Mrs D Cawthorne 
Ms C Gembala 

 

Mr A Jones 
Ms J Lang 
 

Ms L Money 
Ms L Snowdon 
 

Governors’ Constituency:  (nominated by Association of Harrow Governing Bodies) 
 
Ms H Henshaw 
Mrs C Millard (VC) 
 

Mr N Rands 
Ms H Solanki 
 

(Vacancy) 
(Vacancy) 
 

Elected Parent Governors: 
 
1. Mr R Chauhan 2. Mrs D Speel  
 
Denominational Representatives:   
 
1. Mrs J Rammelt 2. Reverend P Reece  

 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE FORUM  
 
TUESDAY 29 JANUARY 2008 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Apologies for Absence:    
 To receive apologies for absence (if any). 

 
3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2007 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

 

6. Matters Arising:    
 To consider any matters arising from the last meeting. 

 
7. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

9. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

10. School Term Dates 2009 - 2010:  (Pages 1 - 4) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Schools and Children’s Development. 

 
 

11. School's Amalgamation Policy:  (Pages 5 - 14) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Schools and Children’s Development. 

 
 

 12. Budget Update:   
 

  To follow.   
 

13. Date of Next Meeting:    
 To note that the next meeting of the Forum is due to be held on 19 March 

2008. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - Nil   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting: 
 

Education Consultative Forum 

Date: 
 

29th January 2008 

Subject: 
 

School Term Dates 2009 - 2010 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Heather Clements  
Director of Schools & Child Development 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Christine Bednell : Portfolio 
Holder for People First 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Enclosures: None 
 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
 
This report presents a proposal for school term dates for 2009 – 2010 in line 
with the model provided by the Local Government Association (LGA). 
 
Recommendations:  
The Forum to recommend to the Portfolio Holder the adoption of the school 
term dates for Harrow for 2009 – 2010 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To fulfil the council’s requirement to determine the school term dates for 2009 
– 2010. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 1 to 4

1



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 Background 
 
The Education Consultative Forum annually agrees the term dates for each 
school year. 
 
The Forum at its last meeting on 13 September 2007 agreed to consider the 
Local Government Association (LGA) model of school term dates for 2009 – 
2010, provided this was in line with the Harrow agreed principles, in order to 
achieve consistency with neighbouring boroughs. 
 
2.2 Current Situation 
 
Two options were tabled at the meeting on 13th September for Forum 
members to consider.  Appendix 1 was the proposed LGA term dates for 2009 
– 2010.   Appendix 2 provided an alternative proposal, which strictly adhered 
to the Harrow agreed principles, requiring the school year to start on the first 
useful day in September and a 10 school day break at Spring/Easter. 
 
2.3 Main Option 
 
To adopt the LGA term dates for 2009 – 2010 as detailed in Appendix 1 
(attached), with the school year starting on Thursday 3rd September and not 
Tuesday 1st and the Spring/Easter break consisting of 11 days not 10. 
 
2.4 Staffing/Workforce 
 
Not applicable to this report 
 
2.5 Equality Impact considerations 
 
The Harrow agreed principles were developed following consultation with 
schools, governors, parents and other partners and takes account of the 
needs of Harrow’s diverse community. 
 
Harrow sets term dates of 195 school days each year and schools/governing 
bodies have the flexibility to set the 190 pupil contact days within this 
framework to meet the needs of each school’s community. 
 
2.6 Resources, costs and risks 
 
Not applicable to this report 
 
2.7 Legal Implications 
 
Under section 32 of the Education Act 2002, in respect of community schools, 
the Local Authority shall determine the dates when school terms and holidays 
are to begin and end, and the Governing Body shall determine the times of 
the school sessions.  
  

2



 

For voluntary aided schools, foundation or foundation special schools the 
responsibility for determination of school dates and times of school sessions 
all rest with the Governing Body. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
None. 
 
Performance Issues 
 
Not applicable to this report  
 
Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name:  Bharat Jashapara /  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date:    8th  January 2008 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name:  Helen White /  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date:    9th January 2008 

   
 

 
 
 
Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
 
Contact:  Pam Hawkins, Service Manager  – Strategy and Resources 
  Tel : 020 8424 1514 
  e-mail: pam.hawkins@harrow.go.uk  
 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
 
If appropriate, does the report include the following 
considerations?  
 
 
1. Consultation  NO 
2. Corporate Priorities  NO  
 

3



 

Appendix 1 
 

PROPOSED HARROW SCHOOL TERM DATES 2009/10 
 

Terms Harrow School Term Dates 2009/10 
 

Autumn 2009 
 
 
 
 

 
Thursday 3 September – Friday 23 October (37 days) 
 
H/T 26 – 30 Oct (5 days) 
 
Monday 2 November – Friday 18 December (35 days) 
 

 
Spring 2010 

 
 
 
 

 
Monday 4 January  - Friday 12th February (30 days) 
 
H/T 15 – 19 February (5 days) 
 
Monday 22 February – Thursday 1 April (29 days) 
 

 
Summer 2010 

 
 
 
 

 
Monday 19 April – Friday 28 May  (29 days) 
 
H/T 31 May – 4 June (5 days) 
 
Monday 7 June – Friday 23 July (35 days) 
 

 
Total 

 

  
 195 days 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Harrow Agreed Principles: 
 
• The school year to be set with 195 days, incorporating 5 development 

days;  
• Schools to determine the 5 development days; 
• The school year to start on the first useful day in September; 
• The October break to be one full week, the last full week in October; 
• A 10 school day break at Christmas; 
• A 10 school day break at spring/Easter;  
• A one week break in February and May/June; 
• A summer break of 5-6 weeks (not more than 6 weeks). 

4



 

 
Meeting: 
 

Education Consultative Forum 

Date: 
 

29 January 2008 

Subject: 
 

Amalgamation Policy 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Heather Clements, Director of Schools 
and Children’s Development 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Christine Bednell 
Schools and Children’s Development 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Amalgamation Policy 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report sets out the context for the Amalgamation Policy, and invites the 
Education Consultative Forum to consider the impact for schools in the 
context of a change in the age of transfer. 
 
Recommendations:  
The Education Consultative Forum is requested to consider the impact for 
schools of the Amalgamation Policy in the context of a change in the age of 
transfer, and to make comments that can be considered in the forthcoming 
consultation about the Primary Capital Programme and Primary Strategy for 
Change. 
 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 
Cabinet agreed a revised Amalgamation Policy in October 2007 to contribute 
to raising standards of achievement in Harrow and to contribute to 
establishing the foundation for the implementation of a change in the age of 
transfer. 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 5 to 14

5



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background 
At its meeting on 13 September 2007, the Education Consultative Forum 
considered a report on the Strategic Approach to School Organisation.  The 
report outlined the reasons for considering school re-organisation at this time 
and provided the Education Consultative Forum with the opportunity to 
consider and comment on initial proposals.  Following discussion, the Forum 
resolved that proposed approach to school re-organisation in Harrow be 
supported and approved. 
 
On 11 October 2007, Cabinet considered a report on the Strategic Approach 
to School Organisation.  The report outlined the reasons for considering a 
strategic approach to school organisation at this time and proposes a 
framework for seeking stakeholder support for a way forward.  Cabinet 
resolved that: 
 
(1) commitment be affirmed to implementing a change in the age of transfer 

from 12 to 11 years; 
(2) a stakeholder reference group be established; 
(3) the submission of a revised Building Schools for the Future (BSF) bid in 

accordance with the Department for Children, Schools and Families 
guidance be agreed; 

(4) an amended amalgamation policy be agreed. 
 
In October 2007, the Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) 
announced allocations for the Primary Capital Programme, and on 6 
December 2007 published guidance for local authorities on developing, 
agreeing and implementing a strategic approach to capital investment for 
primary schools.  This guidance requires every local authority to consult and 
agree a local Primary Strategy for Cha
[...]
infant 
and junior schools.  Schools in Harrow will then be aligned with the National 
Curriculum Key Stages.  Any remaining separate first and middle schools will 
become infant and junior schools respectively and the age ranges changed 
accordingly.  The age range of the first schools will be lowered to establish 
infant schools with Reception to Year 2 pupils.  The Year 3 pupils will transfer 
to the new junior schools.  The age range of the middle schools will be 
changed to establish junior schools with Year 3 to Year 6 pupils.  The Year 7 
pupils will transfer to the high schools. 
 
It is considered that for the majority of infant and junior schools, the optimum 
structure is as a combined infant and junior school.  This organisation reduces 
the impact of the change in the age of transfer and provides other benefits for 
the schools in respect of planning and organisation.  It also addresses the 
reality of the long term financial viability of small infant schools especially 
those without a nursery.  In view of these factors arising from the change in 
the age of transfer, the Amalgamation Policy was amended to help prepare 
for this as opportunities arise.   
 
The Amalgamation Policy now requires first and middle schools to 
amalgamate when one or more of the trigger circumstances arise unless 
compelling and over-riding reasons not to are demonstrated. 
 
The Education Consultative Forum is requested to consider the impact for 
schools of the Amalgamation Policy in the context of a change in the age of 
transfer, and to make comments that can be considered in the forthcoming 
consultation about the Primary Capital Programme and Primary Strategy for 
Change. 
 
Financial Implications 
Amalgamating schools have had a positive albeit small revenue effect, in 
previous cases this has resulted in net savings of approximately £40k. The 
principal saving results from having one head teacher instead of two. Schools 
will also benefit from having fewer SLA charge
[...]
icers 
• Map out arrangements and processes 
• Initial discussions with Governors, staff 

and school community 
• Provisional timeline 

Joint Governing Bodies meeting 
• Establish Steering Group 
• Agree timeline 

Steering Group meetings 
• Plan detailed work 
• Assign responsibilities 
• Development plan for new school 
• Prepare consultation paper 
• Plan consultation 

Attendance at Governing 
Bodies meetings to explain 
process, timescale etc 

Explain process 
Assist with discussions 
and provisional planning 

Consultation 
• Distribute consultation paper 
• Convene consultation meetings 
• Analyse responses 
• Governing Bodies report to Directors 

Cabinet meetings 
• Decision to publish Statutory Notices 
• Publish Notices 
• Analyse representations 
• Determine Notices 

Implementation of proposals 
• Appoint temporary Governing Body 
• Deliver on implementation planning 

LA support to the 
Steering Group with 
planning for the new 
school and for the 
consultation 

Support as required 
Governors and officers 
discuss statutory route 

Write Cabinet reports 
Publish Notices 
Analyse representations

Support as required 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	10 School Term Dates 2009 - 2010
	11 School's Amalgamation Policy
	Amalgamation Policy agreed by Cabinet 11.10.07




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 8  ACEF 20   
 
 
 

 

EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE FORUM   29 JANUARY 2008 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Miss Christine Bednell 

   
Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath 

* B E Gate 
* Mrs Vina Mithani (2) 
 

* Janet Mote 
* Raj Ray 
* Bill Stephenson 
 

Teachers’  
Constituency: 

* Mrs D Cawthorne 
* Ms C Gembala 
  Mr A Jones 
 

† Ms J Lang 
* Ms L Money 
* Ms L Snowdon 
 

Governors’ 
Constituency: 

† Mr N Rands 
* Mrs C Millard 
 

  Ms H Solanki 
 

Elected Parent 
Governor 
Representatives: 

 

* Mr R Chauhan 
 

* Mrs D Speel 
 

Denominational 
Representatives: 

 

  Mrs J Rammelt 
 

  Reverend P Reece 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 

 
The Forum observed a minute’s silence in respect of the passing of Councillor Dhirajlal 
Lavingia. 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 – School Term Dates 2009 - 2010   
 
The Forum considered a report of the Director of Schools and Children’s Development, 
which asked members of the Forum to consider the recommendation of school term 
dates for 2009 – 2010 which were in line with the model provided by the Local 
Government Association (LGA).  The Forum was asked to recommend to the Portfolio 
Holder for Schools and Children’s Development the adoption of the school term dates 
for Harrow for 2009 – 2010 as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.  
  
A member commented that some schools were finding curriculum planning difficult due 
to religious holidays that were otherwise unaccounted for within school term dates.  
The member suggested the possibility of two ‘flexible’ days of the year that schools 
could choose from to allocate to religious holidays at the beginning of the term.  The 
Chairman agreed that this should be considered with regards to the planning of future 
dates.  
  
A member asked whether it was possible to bring the holiday dates in-line with 
neighbouring boroughs.  The Director of Schools and Children’s Development reported 
that all London boroughs followed LGA guidelines.  Neighbouring boroughs that were 
not in London could not always be taken into account. 
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Schools and Children’s 
Development) 
  
That the proposed school term dates for 2009 – 2010 as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report be adopted.  
  
[Reason for Recommendation:  To fulfil the Council’s requirement to determine the 
school term dates for 2009 – 2010] 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

68. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 
  



 
 
 
ACEF 21  VOL. 8    ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE 
 
 
 

 

 

Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Manji Kara Councillor Vina Mithani 
Mr A Jones Ms J Howkins 
 

69. Apologies for Absence:   
 
RESOLVED: That (1) apologies for absence had been received from Ms J Lang and 
Councillor Manji Kara; 
 
(2)  resignations had been received from Mr Neil Rand and Ms Heather Henshaw;  
 
(3)  Ms J Howkins permanently replaced Mr Alan Jones as a member of the Teachers’ 
constituency. 
 

70. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 
 

71. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the following report be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of 
the special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:- 
  
Agenda item 
  

Special Circumstances / Grounds for Urgency 
  

12. Budget Update The report of the Director of Schools and 
Children Development provided the Budget 
Update.  The report was not available at the 
time the agenda went to print and circulated 
due to deliberation by the Schools Forum.  
The Forum agreed to consider the report.  

  
(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present; 
 
(3)  item 12 - Budget Update be considered before agenda item 10 – School Term 
Dates 2009-2010. 
 

72. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2007 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

73. Matters Arising:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no matters arising that did not appear on the 
agenda. 
 

74. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

75. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 
 

76. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 



 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 8  ACEF 22   
 
 
 

 

77. Budget Update:   
The Forum received a tabled report of The Director of Schools and Children’s 
Development, which set out the Schools Budget for 2008 – 2009.  The officer 
apologised for the late report and informed the Forum that Harrow was on the first year 
of a three-year multi cycle of the schools budget. 
 
The officer confirmed that: 
 
• due to an increase of 4.5% in the Dedicated Schools Grant from the previous 

year, £5.7million would be allocated for Harrow Schools; 
 
• there would be a further 3.6% and 3.5% rise in years 2 and 3 respectively; 
 
• with a raise of 2.1% of the minimum-funding guarantee (£3 million) taken into 

account, £2.7 million headroom was left to be allocated; 
 
• £331,000 would be allocated for Ministerial Priority; 
 
• £490,000 would be allocated for Special Educational Needs Higher Costed 

Statements; 
 
• £395,000 would be allocated for extra places at Special School; 

 
• £885,000 would be allocated for Central Items Growth; 

 
• in year 2 of the cycle more funding would be dedicated for autism within 

mainstream schools; 
 
• the 2009 - 2010 and 2010 -2011 budgets were estimates were based on 

inflation increases. 
 
A Member expressed concern that the information contained within the report was not 
detailed enough.  The Member requested information concerning the cuts in budget of 
Education Psychologist Service (EPS), Education Welfare Service (EWS), Extended 
Schools Funding, and the Achievement and Inclusion Service.  In response to the 
Member’s queries, the Director of Schools and Children’s Development confirmed that: 
 
• not all information available with regards to the budget was known at the stage; 
 
• the School Forum had decided not to secure funding for the EPS and the 

Extended Schools Funding; 
 
• the EWS was still operational but with reduced funding; 
 
• Harrow had a good track record in dealing with children with a wide range of 

learning difficulties; 
 
• figures for the provision of special units within schools that dealt with autism 

did not reflect the whole year’s costs but merely the start-up costs.  
 
The Chairman commented that savings had been achieved through improved 
efficiency and organisational changes.  The Chairman further commented that she 
would be attending a rescheduled meeting with one of Harrow’s Members of 
Parliament and the Chief Executive to discuss school funding and that the Forum’s 
meeting had taken place at a problematic time because decisions concerning the 
budget were still under consideration. 
 
In response to questions the Chairman reported that there were three special units 
being developed within schools that had experience and qualifications in dealing with 
autism. 

 
A member asked whether it was possible to have the future meeting dates published 
within the agenda.  The Director of Schools and Children’s Development replied that 
dates for the future three meetings could be forwarded to members.  
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted;   
 
(2)  the Chairman liaise with the other Members in order to arrange future meetings of 
the Forum that would allow for more effective consultation on the Budget. 
 



 
 
 
ACEF 23  VOL. 8    ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE 
 
 
 

 

78. School Term Dates 2009 - 2010:   
(See Recommendation 1).  
 

79. School's Amalgamation Policy:   
The Forum received the report of the Director of Schools and Children’s Development, 
which set out the context for the Amalgamation Policy, and invited the Forum to 
consider the impact for schools in the context of a change in the age of transfer from 
primary to secondary education.  
 
A member expressed concern that the report came across as biased towards 
amalgamation and that the Forum had not had enough time to be consulted.  The 
member asked for the reasons against amalgamation.  
 
The Director of Schools and Children’s Development stated that the report was only 
concerned with detailed amendments to a longstanding policy.  The Director confirmed 
that such amendments were required due to concerns about the clarity of the policy, 
and changes in, legislation, and that the report merely highlighted the issues needing 
attention for schools already in the process of amalgamation.  It was noted that 
although the deciding body should consult with stakeholders, they did not have to 
reflect their views within their decision.  The Chairman stated that schools were not 
forced to amalgamate and that Head teachers and Governors had been thoroughly 
consulted over the policy.  
 
In response to questions, the Director of Schools and Children’s Development reported 
that: 
 
• no schools had amalgamated under the new policy; 
 
• a pack containing a ‘map of the process’ was being complied for governors; 
 
• an analysis of how amalgamation affected the performance of schools would 

take place and the findings circulated. 
 
A member commented that it would be helpful for an ‘attached advisor’ to work closely 
with schools going through the amalgamation process, thus reducing upheaval which 
might have a detrimental effect on children.  Another member commented that schools 
going through amalgamation might lose the ‘personal pastoral commitment’.  There 
could also possibly be issues over the use of playground space and the loss of the 
feeling of ‘growing up’ by not moving to a different building.  
 
The Chairman noted that such issues would be dealt with by proper administration and 
organisation by the schools themselves.  A Member added that most schools already 
had separate buildings and playgrounds, and proper school management could tackle 
any problems caused by amalgamation.  
 
A Member expressed her thanks towards the Director of Schools and Children’s 
Development for the clarity of the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted;  
 
(2)  officers consider the above comments. 
 

80. Date of Next Meeting:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the date of the next meeting, the 19 March 2008, be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.37 pm, closed at 9.24 pm) 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE BEDNELL 
Chairman 


